
Planning Committee
Monday 12 September 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Sarah King

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 12 September 2016

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 12

To approve as correct records the minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on 5 July 2016 and 12 July 2016.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 13 - 17

6.1. 175 - 179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN 18 - 68

7. TO RELEASE £232,458 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF CARRYING OUT IMPROVEMENTS TO COSSALL 
PARK IN PECKHAM

69 - 75

8. TRANSFER OF £6,280,179.75 FROM BELOW MENTIONED 
DEVELOPMENTS TOWARDS THE COST OF PROVIDING 27 NEW 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS AT KIPLING GARAGES, WESTON 
STREET SE1

76 - 80

9. TO RELEASE £263,852 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF IMPROVING SAFETY AND ENHANCING THE BUILT 
ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL ROAD USERS

81 - 85

10. TO RELEASE £176,570 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF IMPROVING SAFETY AND ENHANCING THE BUILT 
ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL ROAD USERS

86 - 91

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  2 September 2016



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals

1.
[...]
oid repeating what is already in the report.

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience.

1



7. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

8. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet 
the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other 
people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 July 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 July 2016 at 5.30 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Ben Johnson (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed

OFFICER 
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager, Strategics Team
Victoria Lewis, Team Leader
Laura Hills, Senior Planning Policy Officer
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adele Morris. Councillor Ben 
Johnson attended as a reserve on behalf of Councillor Morris.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to agenda item 6.1
 Members pack relating to agenda item 6.1.

The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Item 7 would 
be considered before item 6.1.

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 July 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Jamille Mohammed declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6.1 as he was a 
ward councillor, and had met with objectors to the application, but had not expressed any 
views. Councillor Mohammed was not required to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration thereof.

5. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

7. FLOORS -1 TO 6, PECKHAM CENTRE MULTI STOREY CAR PARK AT 95A RYE LANE, 
LONDON SE15 4ST (MONCRIEFF PLACE)

Planning application reference 16/AP/1551

Report: see pages 12 to 41 of the agenda and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of floors -1 to 6 of the multi-storey car park to provide a mix of uses including 
workspaces, workshops, event spaces and cafe/restaurant uses.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked questions 
of the objectors.

The applicant addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 

4



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 July 2016

from their submission.

The committee heard representations from a supporter 
[...]
on making report dated 4 September 
2012, be noted.

2. That the consultation dates on the forum and area application from 15 June to 27 
July 2016 be noted.

The meeting finished at 7.00pm

- CHAIR:

DATED:

6



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 July 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 12 July 
2016 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes, Ward Councillor for Cathedrals 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Rob Sedgwick, Senior Planner
Sally Crew, Transport Policy Manager
Alastair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager
Helen Goulden, Team Leader, Strategic Applications Team
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader, Planning Policy
Christian Loveday, Principal Transport Planner
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and Conservation
Terence McLellan, Team Leader
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Andrew Jones, BPS Surveyors

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada. Councillor 
Catherine Dale attended as a reserve on behalf of Councillor Jury-Dada.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

7



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 July 2016

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated a the 
meeting:

 Addendum relating to agenda items 5,1, 5.2 and 5.3
 Members pack relating to agenda items 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3
 Recommended decision notice relating to agenda item 5.1.

The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Items 6 and 7 
would be considered before items 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Adele Morris declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 5.2 – 
Vinopolis as she had attended meetings and been made aware of issues relating to the 
application, but had not expressed an opinion on the matter. Councillor Morris was not 
required to withdraw from the meeting during consideration thereof.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

6. SKIPTON HOUSE, 80 LONDON ROAD, PERRY LIBRARY, 250 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE 
ROAD AND KEYWORTH STREET HOSTEL, 10 KEYWORTH STREET, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference 16/AP/5125

Report: see pages 7 to 86 of the agenda and pages 1 to 5 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing buildings and creation of 1 level of basement (plus mezzanine) 
and the erection of buildings ranging from Ground Floor plus 7 to ground floor plus 39 
stories (maximum building height of 146.3m AOD) comprising retail uses (Use Classes 
A1/A3/A4) and fitness space (Use Class D2) at ground floor, multifunctional cultural space 
(Use Classes D1/D2/Sui Generis) at ground floor and basement, and office use (Use 
Class B1) and 408 residential units (Use Class C3) on upper levels, new landscaping and 
public realm, a publically accessible roof garden and associated retail unite (Use Class 

8



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 July 2016

A1/A3/A4), ancillary servicing and plant, cycle parking, and associated works..

Prior to the officer’s introduction, a motion to defer consideration of the application was 
proposed, seconded, put to the vote and lost.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer.

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application and asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.

The committee heard representations from a local ward councillor, Councillor David 
Noakes, and asked questions of the ward councillor.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to refuse planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and lost.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the 
report, addendum report and revised recommended decision notice, an 
additional condition restricting hours of use of the roof garden’s adjoining 
café to 11.00pm, referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 16 December 2016.

b) That the Head of Development Management, in consultation with the chair of 
Planning Committee, be authorised under delegated authority to make any 
minor modifications to the proposed conditions arising out of detailed 
negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate further modification 
and may include the variation, addition or deletion of the conditions as 
drafted.

c) That environmental information as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 
2011 be taken into account.

d) That following issue o
[...]
.                                                   

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.

The committee heard representations from a local ward councillor, Councillor David 
Noakes, and asked questions of the ward councillor.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report, an additional condition that the gates on Clink 
Street be shut at 11.00pm and people dispersed elsewhere, an additional 
informative requiring the developer to set up a residents liaison group where 
residents could raise issues of concern and provide input into the 
management committee, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

b) That the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reason set out in paragraph 185 of the officer report in 

10



5

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 July 2016

the event that a satisfactory legal agreement is not entered into by 1 
December 2016.

8. FRIARS BRIDGE COURT, 41 - 45 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 8NZ 

Planning application reference 16/AP/1660

Report: see pages 150 to 189 of the agenda and pages 6 to 7 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing office building (Class B1a) and redevelopment to provide a part 13, 
part 22 storey building plus basement comprising offices (Class B1a) with retail (Classes 
A1/A3 and A4) together with servicing, cycle parking and landscaping.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The committee heard representations from objectors to the application.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.

The committee heard representations from a local ward councillor, Councillor David 
Noakes, and asked questions of the ward councillor.

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to refuse planning permission was proposed but not seconded and fell.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to 
the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 31 October 2016.

b) That the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 96 of the report, in the 
event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 31 October 2016.

(N.B.
(N.B. Recorded vote: Councillor Adele Morris voted against the proposal to grant planning 
permission.)

9. RELEASE OF £136,464 S106 MONIES TOWARDS IMPROVING THE PLAY SPACE 
WITHIN BRUNSWICK PARK 

RESOLVED:

11



6

Planning Committee - Tuesday 12 July 2016

That the allocation of funds totalling £136,464 from the listed legal agreements 
associated with developments in the Camberwell Community Council area, towards 
delivery of the upgrade to the Brunswick Park play area, be released. 

10. DRAFT OLD KENT ROAD AREA ACTION PLAN 

RESOLVED:

1.      a) That the draft Old Kent Road Area Action Plan and the proposed changes to the 
adopted policies map be noted.

b) That the integrated impact assessment, consultation plan and Habitats 
Regulations assessment be noted. 

c) That the consultation dates on the draft Old Kent Road Area Action Plan (AAP) 
from 17 June to 23 September 2016 be noted.

The meeting ended at 10.16 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

12



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
12 September 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relati
[...]
er cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

15



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
General Enquiries
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None.

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final
Dated 2 September 2016
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 2 September 2016

16



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Monday 12 September 2016

175-179 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PNSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Redevelopment of site to provide a part 6, part 7 and part 8 storey building comprising commercial units at ground and 
mezzanine level (Use Class B1) with 94 residential units above (Use Class C3) (39 x 1 bed, 39 x 2 bed and 16 x 3 bed), 
associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, gymnasium, podium garden at first floor level and other associated works.

Proposal

15-AP-4072Reg. No.

TP/214-118TP No.

GrangeWard

Robin SedgwickOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 6.1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

17



Scale 1/1250

Date 31/8/2016

AGENDA 6.1

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

18
Agenda Item 6.1



Item No. 
6.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
12 September 2016

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 15/AP/4072 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
175 - 179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN

Proposal: 
Redevelopment of site to provide a part 6, part 7 and part 8 storey building 
comprising commercial units at ground and mezzanine level (Use Class B1) 
with 94 residential units above (Use Class C3) (39 x 1 bed, 39 x 2 bed and 
16 x 3 bed), associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, gymnasium, 
podium garden at first floor level and other associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 03/12/2015 Application Expiry Date  03/03/2016
Earliest Decision Date 06/02/2016

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. a) That members grant planning permission subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 November 2016. 

b) In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1a) are not met by 30 November    
2016, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 120. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is bounded by Long Lane to the south, Weston Street to the west, 
Bermondsey Leather Market to the north and residential developments to the east. 
The site is currently vacant having been cleared to allow for the commencement of 
development on site in accordance with planning permissions 13/AP/4586 and 
15/AP/2880. It was most recently used for B class commercial floor space. To the rear 
of the site is an area of hard standing for car parking and servicing, accessed from 
Weston Street. There are a number of mature street trees directly ad
[...]
Flat 13 Tangerine House SE1 4XE 
Flat 16, Tangerine House 119 Weston Street SE1 4XE 
Flat 16, Tangerine House 119 Weston Street SE1 4XE 
Flat 17 Tangerine House 119 Weston Street SE1 4XE 
Flat 3 Tangerine House SE1 4XE 
Flat 63 197 Long Lane SE1 4PD 
Unit 5, 20-30 Wild's Rents, London SE1 4QG 
11 Avenue Road Stratford Upon Avon CV37 6UW 
18 The Valentine 117 Weston Street London SE1 4GR 
19 The Valentine 117 Weston Street SE1 4GR 
703 Antonine Heights City Walk SE1 3DF 
703 Antonine Heights City Walk SE1 3GF 

  

53



APPENDIX 3

Human Rights Considerations

This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be affected 
or relevant.
 
This application has the legitimate aim of providing additional residential accommodation 
The rights potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the 
right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered 
with by this proposal.

54



                  APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Peveril Securities Long Lane Ltd Reg. Number 15/AP/4072
Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/214-118

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Redevelopment of site to provide a part 6, part 7 and part 8 storey building comprising commercial units at ground 
and mezzanine level (Use Class B1) with 94 residential units above (Use Class C3) (39 x 1 bed, 39 x 2 bed and 
16 x 3 bed), associated car and cycle parking, landscaping, gymnasium, podium garden at first floor level and 
other associa
[...]
ents 

included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Finance and Governance Yes Yes
Director of Planning Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 September 2016

73



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 September 2016

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Transfer of £6,280,179.75 from below mentioned 
developments towards the cost of providing 27 new 
affordable housing units at Kipling Garages, Weston 
Street SE1

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Grange

From: Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

1. To authorise the release of £6,280,179.75 of section 106 funding, from the following 
agreements, to enable the development of land at Kipling Garages, Weston Street, 
SE1 for 27 affordable homes, let at Council rents:

Planning Ref Account Number Address Amount

12/AP/1423 627
19 Spa Road, London 

SE16 3SA £1,766,061.45

13/AP/4163 659

Former Valentine and 
Orson PH, 171 Long 

Lane SE1 4PN £1,500,000

14/AP/1302 749

Fielden House, 28 - 42 
London Bridge Street 

and 21 – 27 St 
Thomas Street, 

London SE1

£2,641,478.60

13/AP/2971 717

Calico House, 199 
Long Lane, London 

SE1 4PN £112,826.80

11/AP/0868 666
2 - 10 Steedman 

Street, London SE17 
3AF

£259,812.90

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Approval in respect of s106 funds over £100,000 for matters of strategic importance 
is a matter reserved to planning committee. Planning obligations under s106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 are used to mitigate the negative impacts 
caused by a development and contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities 
necessary to achieve sustainable communities. The Council can enter into a legal 
agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide financial 
contributions and/or enter into various planning obligations. Section 106 obligations 
can include affordable housing, provision of open spaces, health and community 
facilities and employment training schemes.

3. The Council expects affordable housing
[...]
Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	Minutes 12 July 2016

	6 Development Management
	Agenda: 12 September 2016

	6.1 175 - 179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN
	Report: 175 - 179 Long Lane, London SE1 4PN
	Appendix 4: Recommendation
	Appendix 5: Computer generated image 1
	Appendix 5: Computer generated image 2
	Appendix 5: Computer generated image 3
	Sheets and Views
	(08)111



	7 To release £232,458 from the S106 agreements associated with the below developments, for the purposes of carrying out improvements to Cossall Park in Peckham
	8 Transfer of £6,280,179.75 from below mentioned developments towards the cost of providing 27 new affordable housing units at Kipling Garages, Weston Street SE1
	9 To release £263,852 from the S106 agreements associated with the below developments, for the purposes of improving safety and enhancing the built environment for all road users
	10 To release £176,570 from the S106 agreements associated with the below developments, for the purposes of improving safety and enhancing the built environment for all road users
	Appendix 1: Map of the area

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 12 September 2016

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 12 
September 2016 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Rob Sedgwick, Senior Planner
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lorraine Lauder. Councillor Eleanor 
Kerslake attended as a reserve on behalf of Councillor Lauder.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:



2

Planning Committee - Monday 12 September 2016

 Addendum report relating to agenda item 6.1
 Members pack relating to agenda item 6.1.

The chair also notified the committee of a variation to the order of business. Items 7, 8, 9 
and 10 would be considered before item 6.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the open minutes of the meetings held on 5 July 2016 and 12 July 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

i. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

ii. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

iii. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 

7. 175 - 179 LONG LANE, LONDON SE1 4PN 

Planning application reference 15/AP/4072

Report: see pages 19 to 67 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of site to provide a part 6, part 7 and part 8 storey building comprising 
commercial units at ground and mezzanine level (Use Class B1) with 94 residential units 
above (Use Class C3) (39 x 1 bed, 39 x 2 bed and 16 x 3 bed), associated car and cycle 
parking, landscaping, gymnasium, podium garden at first floor level and other associated 
works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.



3

Planning Committee - Monday 12 September 2016

The committee debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared granted as follows:

RESOLVED:

1.
a) That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 30 November 2016.

b) That in the event the requirements of paragraph 1a) are not met by 30 November 
2016, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 120.

8. TO RELEASE £232,458 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE PURPOSES OF CARRYING OUT 
IMPROVEMENTS TO COSSALL PARK IN PECKHAM 

RESOLVED:

That funds totalling £232,458 from the s106 legal agreement towards delivery of park 
improvements within Cossall Park, Peckham be released.

9. TRANSFER OF £6,280,179.75 FROM BELOW MENTIONED DEVELOPMENTS 
TOWARDS THE COST OF PROVIDING 27 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS AT 
KIPLING GARAGES, WESTON STREET SE1 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £6,280,179.75 of section 106 funding to enable the development 
of land at Kipling Garages, Weston Street SE1 for 27 affordable homes let at Council 
rents, be authorised.

10. TO RELEASE £263,852 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE PURPOSES OF IMPROVING SAFETY AND 
ENHANCING THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL ROAD USERS 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £263,852 of section 106 funding towards improving the built 
environment and enhancing facilities for all on the Sceaux Estate, be authorised.



4

Planning Committee - Monday 12 September 2016

11. TO RELEASE £176,570 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE PURPOSES OF IMPROVING SAFETY AND 
ENHANCING THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT FOR ALL ROAD USERS 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £176,570 of section 106 funding towards improving the built 
environment and enhancing road safety by providing crossing facilities, traffic calming 
measures in Webber Street and Webber Row and making adequate provision for 
cyclists adjacent to the development in Valentine’s Place/Webber Street, be 
authorised.

Meeting ended at 6.03 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


